
CITY OF HUDSON
BOARD OF BUILDING & ZONING APPEALS

TUESDAY, MAY 20, 2014
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS

505 THIRD STREET
6:30 P.M.

Discussion And Possible Action On 
September 30, 2013 meeting minutes

MINUTES 9-30-13.PDF
Public Hearings, Discussion And Possible Action On Variance Applications For: 

a.  Thomas R. Irwin, 1321 Boulder Pt. Dr., requesting variances from Municipal Code § 255 -
25 - Dimensional Requirements for front yard setbacks for 609, 613 and 621 Knollwood Drive 
for new single family residences in a R-1, One-Family Residential District, Appeal No. 229

b.  St. Croix Marina, 16 First Street, requesting variances for setbacks from Wisconsin 

Administrative Code NR 118.06(1)(e)1. Ordinary high water mark setback and NR 118.06(1)
(f)1. Bluffline setback to construct a pavilion on a portion of the marina property commonly 
referred to as "The Point" in an I-1, Light Industrial District, Appeal No. 230

c.  Timothy & Betty Caruso/Jennifer O ’Neill, requesting setback variances from 
Municipal Code § 255-25 – Dimensional Requirements for side yard setback; 
Municipal Code § 255-34 A.(4) Landscape Requirements; Municipal Code 
Chapter § 255-18 St. Croix River Wild and Scenic Riverway and Shoreland 
Protection Overlay District in reference to Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 
118.06(1)(e)1. Ordinary high water mark setback, NR 118.06(1)(f)1. Bluffline 
setback and NR 118.06(5) Slope preservation zone standards for renovation on 
an existing building at 811 First Street and construction of another building to 
the south and parking area in an OFC, Office District, Appeal No. 231   

BA APP NO 229.PDF, BA APP NO 230.PDF, BA APP NO 231.PDF
Other Business For Information Purposes Only Or For Upcoming Agenda

David Gray
Bldg Insp/Asst Zoning Insp

Posted in lobbies and e-mailed to Star-Observer - 5/9/14

Notice is hereby given that a majority of the City Council may be present at the aforementioned meeting of the 
Board of Appeals to gather information about a subject over which they have decision-making responsibility.  
This constitutes a meeting of the City Council pursuant to State ex rel. Badke v. Greendale Village Bd., 173 
Wis. 2d 553, 494 N. W. 2d 408 (1993), and must be noticed as such, although the Council will not take any 
formal action at this meeting.
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MEMBERS PRESENT:  Conard, Tersteeg, Neset, Pratt and Post

MEMBERS ABSENT:  None

OTHERS   PRESENT :    Doug Vezina, Mary Vezina, Cheri Thies, David Gray  and Elizabeth 
Moline

Chairman Neset called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

MINUTES .    Motion by   Post ,  second by  Conard  to approve the minutes of the  June  11 , 20 1 3  
meeting.  MOTION CARRIED, 5-0.

Chairman  Neset   stated the purpose of this meeting was for a public hearing to hear public 
comment regarding an application by  Douglas & Mary Vezina, 603 Nye Street, requesting a 
variance from the front yard setback, Municipal Code  § 255-25, Dimensional Requirements , 
in reference to a proposed addition encroaching on the required 25 foot front yard setback. 
The property is described as part of Lots 4 & 5, Block 2 – Quality Park Addition, and zoned 
as R-1, One-Family Residential District, City of Hudson, St. Croix Co., WI.

APPEAL NO. 228.  Chairman Neset requested the staff report from Gray.

Gray stated that there was an application from Doug and Mary Vezina, 603 Nye Street, 
requesting a variance in order to construct a 12 foot x 20 foot garage addition; add to the 
existing garage stall to the front of the house that would encroach on the 25 foot front yard 
setback.   The existing structure is approximately 26 feet from the front property line; and 
with the addition, it would be approximately 11 feet  into the required front yard setback.  He 
referenced the photo included in the pac ket of information that indicated the approximate 
corner of the addition and the location of the front property line.  The garage stall would face 
south like the existing stall.  The Vezinas provided three signatures from adjoining neighbors 
stating they have no opposition.  Gray spoke with Tom Zeuli, Parks & Public Works 
Director; and he raised no objection to the project with there being ample room for any future 
sidewalk and/or curb and gutter that would not interfere with this addition.

Pratt questioned if there was any history for the required 25 foot front yard setback.  Gray 
stated one issue was to stack cars in the driveway without vehicles obstructing sidewalks. 
Conard asked about the direction of the door, and Gray responded it would be approximately 
12 feet closer to the street and face south.  Conard then asked about the side yard setback, 
and Gray responded it would not create an obstruction.

Doug Vezina, 603 Nye Street, stated they had looked at a lot of different ways to do the 
addition, and this is the only way that would not damage the property.  They would not have 
to take down any trees, and they would have a double car garage.  They have a triangle lot, so 
they can’t go south.  They could go north but would have to reconfigure the house, redo the 
driveway and remove trees.  Therefore, they felt they should apply for a variance; as they felt 
it was aesthetically the best look for their house and the neighbors.



CITY OF HUDSON ZONING & BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS
PUBLIC HEARING & MEETING

SEPTEMBER 30, 2013
D R A F T 10-1-13

2

Conard questioned if they would save the birch, and Vezina responded yes.  Pratt commented 
that he thought the side of the garage would be closer to the other  (ash)  tree, and  Vezina  
commented that he thought it would be about 4-5 feet.

Pratt asked if anything would be done with the existing driveway.  Vezina responded that 
there would be an apron on the addition and may have to extend the existing driveway but 
without affecting the birch.  Post stated they possibly could do a driveway off the east, and 
Gray noted there is a catch basin on the corner.  City standards allow one driveway per 
residential lot but are looked at on an individual basis with a variance being an option also.

Cheri Thies, 521 Nye Street, stated they own the property to the north and have no problems 
that they could see that would affect any of the sight lines.

Mary Vezina stated that in reference to the birch tree, the rock next to it may have to be 
moved.  She also stated that is not all aesthetics but easier, and it is a great neighborhood.

Motion by Conard, second by Post to close the hearing.  MOTION CARRIED, 5-0.

Chairman Neset stated that the shape of the lot  has   unique property limitations and  provides 
for  the physical ability to find another location ,   but  doing so  would  force an unnecessary 
hardship .  Post stated that he agreed and noted that if the house had been set further back they 
wouldn’t have an issue, but it is not self-imposed.

Conard stated that it is a worthwhile addition that requires a variance and still have sufficient 
land for sidewalk/curb and gutter; neighbors are comfortable; it is an unusually shaped lot; by 
observation the property has been taken care of, and the addition would fit.

Motion by Post, second by Pratt to approve the variance (front yard setback from 25 feet to 
approximately 14 feet)  with  the  shape of the lot being unique and is not self-imposed; request 
not based on financial gain or loss; protection of the public interest has been addressed and 
maintained; and the spirit of the ordinance has been upheld.  MOTION CARRIED, 5-0.

O THER   BUSINESS   FOR   INFORMATION   PURPOSES   ONLY   OR   FOR   UPCOMING   
AGENDAS.   Gray stated there are no pending issues.

Motion by Post, second by Tersteeg to adjourn.  MOTION CARRIED.  6:50 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Elizabeth Moline, Secretary










































































































